## RESOLUTION 23 - 48, 2023 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

## REQUESTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO MAKE ADVANCE PAYMENT OF TAXES DUE IN ANY SETTLEMENT OF 2024, AND DISPENSING WITH THE SECOND READING

**WHEREAS**, the Ohio Revised Code allows a taxing authority to request payment from the County Auditor funds derived from taxes or other sources to the County Treasurer, which may be held on account of a local subdivision;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, for the benefit and welfare of Columbia Township and its citizens:

Section 1. That the Auditor and the Treasurer of Hamilton County, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code § 321.34, be requested to draw and pay to Columbia Township, Hamilton County, upon the written request of Fiscal Officer Caroline Heekin or Township Administrator Melissa Taylor to the County Auditor, funds due in any settlement of 2024 derived from taxes or other sources, payable to the County Treasurer to the account of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, and lawfully applicable for purposes of fiscal year 2024.

Section 2. That the Fiscal Officer or Township Administrator of Columbia Township, Hamilton County shall forward to the County Auditor a certified copy of this Resolution.

Section 3. Upon majority vote does hereby dispense with the requirement that this Resolution be read on two separate days and hereby authorizes the adoption of this Resolution upon its first reading.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be enforced from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Motion to accept Resolution made by: MR. FUBICE

Seconded by: MR. LAMAR

j.

Approved December 12, 2023

## RESOLUTION 23 - 48, 2023 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

VOTE:

TRUSTEE	Voting	Signature	
David Kubicki, President	4G)	4	
Brian Lamar, Vice-President	yej_	Buch	
Susan Hughes, Trustee			*
ATTEST: Caul P	>. Heel		
Caroline Heekin, Fiscal Officer			

## **CERTIFICATION OF COPY**

I, the undersigned Fiscal Officer of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, certify that the foregoing Resolution is taken and copied from the record of proceedings of the Township, and that it has been compared by me with the Resolution on record and is a true copy.

December 12, 2023 Date

Carolin R. Heen

Caroline Heekin, Fiscal Officer

Approved December 12, 2023